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Department Annual Progress Report was
part of a business process reengineering
effort aimed at minimizing the reporting
burden on COPS grantees by
streamlining the collection of progress
report and COPS Count information into
one annual report.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that 9,000
respondents annually will complete the
form within 1 hour.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 9,000
total annual burden hours associated
with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Brenda E. Dyer, Clearance
Officer, United States Department of
Justice, Justice Management Division,
Policy and Planning Staff, Patrick Henry
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: August 6, 2004.
Brenda E. Dyer,
Clearance Officer, Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 04—-18425 Filed 8-11-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-AT-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-day notice of information
collection under review: National Sex
Offender Registry.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Federal Bureau of Investigation, has
submitted the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days’ until October 12, 2004.
This process is conducted in accordance
with 5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Venetia A. King, Criminal
Information and Transition Unit,
Program Development Section, Criminal
Justice Information Services Division,
Federal Bureau of Investigation, 1000

Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg, WV
26306.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

o Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

o Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used,;

e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
National Sex Offender Registry.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: none. Federal
Bureau of Investigation (FBI).

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State, local, or tribal
government. The National Sex Offender
Registry data is collection from the 50
States, 5 Territories, and the District of
Columbia. The registry was established
by the FBI in accordance with Federal
Law (42 U.S.C. 14072) in order to track
the whereabouts and movements of
persons who have been convicted of a
criminal offense against a victim who is
a minor; persons who have been
convicted of a sexually violent offense;
and persons who are sexually violent
predators.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: The estimated number of
respondents is 56 government entities.
The estimated time for the average
respondent to respond: The collection of
information from the sex offender is
sponsored by the state government. The
subsequent electronic transmission into

the National Sex Offender Registry
poses no additional burden on the state.
The telecommunication network used
for the transmission of NSOR data is an
existing network, and the FBI assumes
all costs.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated total annual
burden hour associated with this
collection is 1 to allow OMB approval.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Brenda E. Dyer, Clearance Officer,
United States Department of Justice,
Justice Management Division, Policy
and Planning Staff, Patrick Henry
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: August 6, 2004.
Brenda E. Dyer,
Clearance Officer, Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 04—-18426 Filed 8-11-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

July 28, 2004.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection request (ICR) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). A copy of each
ICR, with applicable supporting
documentation, may be obtained by
contacting the Department of Labor
(DOL). To obtain documentation,
contact Ira Mills on (202) 693-4122 (this
is not a toll-free number) or e-mail:
mills.ira@dol.gov.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for DOL, Office
of Management and Budget, Room
10235, Washington, DC 20503 (202)
395-7316 (this is not a toll-free
number), within 30 days from the date
of this publication in the Federal
Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

o Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

¢ Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
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including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Agency: Employment and Training
Administration.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Title: Planning Guidance and
Instructions for Submission of the
Strategic Five Year State Plan and Plan
Modifications for Title | of the
Workforce Investment Act of 1998 and
the Wagner Payser Act.

OMB Number: 1205-0398.
Frequency: On occasion.

Affected Public: State, local, or tribal
government.

Number of Respondents: 59.
Number of Annual Responses: 59.

Estimated Time per Response: 25
hours.

Burden Hours Total: 1475.

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $0.

Description: The Workforce
Investment Act of 1998 (Public Law
105-220) provides the framework for a
network of State workforce investment
systems designed to meet the needs of
the nation’s businesses, job seekers,
youth, and those who want to further
their careers. Title | requires that States
develop five-year strategic plans for this
system, which must also contain the
detail plans required under the Wagner-
Peyser Act (29 U.S.C. 49¢). The Act also
requires States to request new Plans (if
expiring) and modifications to these
Plans as outlined by WIA
(20CFR661.230) or the Wagner-Peyser
Act (20 CFR 652.212-214).

Ira L. Mills,

Departmental Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 04-18442 Filed 8-11-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket No. 52-008-ESP; ASLBP No. 04—
822-02-ESP]

Dominion Nuclear North Anna, LLC
(Early Site Permit for North Anna ESP
Site); Notice of Reconstitution

Pursuant to 10 CFR 2.321, the Atomic
Safety and Licensing Board in the above
captioned proceeding is hereby
reconstituted by appointing the
following Administrative Judges:

Alex S. Karlin, Chair, Atomic Safety and
Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Washington,
DC 20555-0001.

Dr. Thomas S. Elleman, Atomic Safety
and Licensing Board Panel, U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Washington, DC 20555-0001.

Dr. Richard F. Cole, Atomic Safety and
Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Washington,
DC 20555-0001.

All correspondence, documents, and
other materials shall be filed with the
administrative judges in accordance
with 10 CFR 2.302.

Issued at Rockville, Maryland this 6th day
of August 2004.

G. Paul Bollwerk, III,

Chief Administrative Judge, Atomic Safety

and Licensing Board Panel.

[FR Doc. 04-18431 Filed 8-11-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket No. 52—-007—-ESP; ASLBP No. 04—
821-01-ESP]

Exelon Generation Company, LLC,
(Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site);
Notice of Reconstitution

Pursuant to 10 CFR 2.321, the Atomic
Safety and Licensing Board in the above
captioned proceeding is hereby
reconstituted by appointing the
following Administrative Judges:

Dr. Paul B. Abramson, Chair, Atomic
Safety and Licensing Board Panel,
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission,Washington, DC 20555—
0001.

Dr. Anthony J. Baratta, Atomic Safety
and Licensing Board Panel, U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory
Commission,Washington, DC 20555—
0001.

Dr. David L. Hetrick, Atomic Safety and
Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission,Washington,
DC 20555-0001.

All correspondence, documents, and
other materials shall be filed with the

administrative judges in accordance
with 10 CFR 2.302.

Issued at Rockville, Maryland this 6th day
of August 2004.
G. Paul Bollwerk, III,
Chief Administrative Judge, Atomic Safety
and Licensing Board Panel.
[FR Doc. 04-18432 Filed 8-11-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket Nos. 50-348 and 50-364]

Southern Nuclear Operating Company,
Inc, Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Power
Plant, Units 1 and 2; Notice of
Availability of the Draft Supplement 18
to Generic Environmental Impact
Statement and Public Meeting for the
License Renewal of Joseph M. Farley
Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2

Notice is hereby given that the U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC,
the Commission) has published a draft
plant-specific supplement to the
Generic Environmental Impact
Statement (GEIS), NUREG-1437,
regarding the renewal of operating
licenses NPF-2 and NPF-8 for an
additional 20 years of operation at
Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Power Plant
(FNP). FNP is located in Houston
County, Alabama, approximately 16.5
miles east of the City of Dothan,
Alabama. Possible alternatives to the
proposed action (license renewal)
include no action and reasonable
alternative energy sources.

The draft Supplement to the GEIS is
available for public inspection in the
NRC Public Document Room (PDR)
located at One White Flint North, 11555
Rockville Pike (first floor), Rockville,
Maryland 20852, or from the Publicly
Auvailable Records (PARS) component of
NRC’s Agencywide Documents Access
and Management System (ADAMS).
ADAMS is accessible from the NRC Web
site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/
adams.html (the Public Electronic
Reading Room). Persons who do not
have access to ADAMS, or who
encounter problems in accessing the
documents located in ADAMS, should
contact the PDR reference staff at
1(800) 397-4209, (301)415-4737, or by
e-mail to pdr@nrc.gov. In addition, the
Houston Love Memorial Library, 212
West Burdeshaw Street, Dothan,
Alabama and the Lucy Maddox
Memorial Library, 11880 Columbia
Street, Blakely, Georgia, have agreed to
make the draft plant-specific
supplement to the GEIS available for
public inspection.
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